this Agreement is providing the maintenance, integration and additional services by Consortium for KSI 

ZUS IT system within the scope and terms specified in the Agreement. The total amount of the 

remuneration due to Consortium shall not exceed the gross amount of PLN 242,033,004.00 (two 
hundred forty-two million thirty-three thousand and four zlotys), including net amount of PLN 

196,774,800.00 (one hundred ninety-six million seven hundred seventy-four thousand eight hundred 
zlotys) and 23% VAT in the amount of PLN 45,258,204.00 (forty-five million two hundred fifty-eight 

thousand two hundred and four). Time for execution of this Agreement is 48 months, however it begins 
from the day of starting the services, that is not later than within 12 months from the date of concluding 

the Agreement, after previous written declaration by the Consortium about readiness to take over

[...]

the implementation by Comarch S.A. of the agreement of 29th of April, 2013 ("OFSA Agreement") and 

current report no. RB-4-2015 (ENG: RB-4-2015), dated 15th of January, 2015, informing about the 
delivery of a claim to Comarch S.A. on 14th of January, 2015 for the payment of PLN 34,493,717.28 (in 

words: thirty-four million four hundred ninety-three thousand seven hundred seventeen 28/100) - 

brought against Comarch S.A. by ARMA to the District Court in Warsaw, 3rd Civil Department - for 
contractual penalties charged by ARMA. Comarch S.A’s Management Board informed in the current 

report no. RB-6-2018 (ENG: RB-6-2018), about the settlement between Comarch S.A. and ARMA in 
front of the court mediator. As part of this settlement - making mutual concessions - the Parties agreed 

that the contractual penalties due to ARMA due to improper performance by Comarch S.A. OFSA 
agreements amount to PLN 3,478,473.60 (in words: three million four hundred seventy eight thousand 

four hundred seventy three 60/100) and that they will be settled with due Comarch S.A. from ARMA 

compensation, the amount of which, as part of mutual concessions, was set at PLN 1,478,098.24 (in 
words: one million four hundred seventy eight thousand ninety eight 24/100) - due to lost profits 

resulting from ARMA's failure to consortium from Comarch S.A. and Comarch Polska S.A. contracts for 
"Maintenance and development of the IT Information System of the Agency - SIA (ZSZiK, IACSplus, 

GIS, SIZ, PZSIPplus, PA)" ("the SIA Agreement") - as a result of concluding this agreement with another 

contractor. As a result of the settlement, the total value of the contractual penalty to be paid by Comarch 
S.A. will amount to PLN 2,000,375,36 (in words: two million three hundred and seventy-five 36/100), 

which is in the reserve established by Comarch S.A. in 2014 in the amount of PLN 2,276,882.40 (in 
words: two million two hundred seventy-six thousand eight hundred and eighty-two 40/100). At the 

same time, as part of the settlement, ARMA waived further claims arising from contractual penalties 
related to the performance of the OFSA Agreement, and Comarch S.A. waived all further claims related 

to the failure to sign the SIA Agreement.

[...]

https://www.comarch.pl/relacje-inwestorskie/raporty-biezace/rb-7-2018-opinia-rady-nadzorczej-w-sprawie-podzialu-zysku-netto-za-rok-2017/
https://www.comarch.com/investors/investor-reports/rb-7-2018-opinion-of-the-supervisory-board-regarding-dividend-for-2017/

for 2017 in financial year from 1st of January, 2017 to 31st of December, 2017 in the amount of PLN 
39 338 096,57 (thirty-nine million, three hundred and thirty-eight thousand, ninety-six zlotys and 

57/100) as follows: 
1) part of the net profit in the amount of PLN 12 200 023.50 (twelve million two hundred thousand 

twenty-three zlotys and 50/100) is allocated for the payment of dividends. Dividends in the amount 

of PLN 1.50 (one zloty 50/100) per one share will be received by persons who are shareholders of 
the Company on August 10, 2018 (the dividend day). The number of shares covered by the dividend 

is 8,133,349 units. The dividend will be paid out on August 31, 2018; 
2) the remaining part of the net profit in the amount of PLN 27,138,073,07 (twenty-seven million one 

hundred thirty-eight thousand seventy-three zlotys and 7/100) is transferred to supplementary 
capital. 

AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE 

11.2.4. ZUS Statement on the Partial Termination of the Contractual 
Relationship Arising from the Contract for the Provision of 
Maintenance Services of the Comprehensive IT System of the